

No. 14,197

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

W. O. BEDAL,

*Appellant,*

vs.

THE HALLACK AND HOWARD LUMBER  
COMPANY, a corporation,

*Appellee;*

and

W. O. BEDAL,

*Appellant,*

vs.

OREGON SHORT LINE RAILROAD COM-  
PANY, a corporation, and UNION  
PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, a  
corporation,

*Appellees.*

Appeals from the United States District Court  
for the District of Idaho.

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.

ELAM & BURKE,

FRED M. TAYLOR,

Idaho Building, Boise, Idaho,

*Attorneys for Appellant*

**FILED**

APR 20 1954

## Subject Index

---

	Page
I. Jurisdiction (for both appeals) .....	1
II. Statement of facts (first appeal) .....	5
III. Statement of the case (both appeals) .....	24
IV. Specifications of errors (both appeals) .....	31
V. Argument (first appeal) .....	35
1. A person is not bound by a judgment to which he is not a party, nor privy to a party, against whom the judgment was rendered, or in favor of whom the judgment was rendered, unless the original judgment was against the indemnitee, and the indemnitor was notified of the suit and given an opportunity to defend it .....	35
2. Bedal's negligence, if any, was not in issue in the Powell case nor was it passed upon .....	54
3. The evidence in this case conclusively shows that Bedal was not negligent, and further that the Union Pacific Railroad Company's negligence, if any, was active negligence, and was the sole and proximate cause for Powell's injury .....	58
4. Since the Railroad acquiesced in the manner the logs were unloaded it was a joint tort-feasor and there can be no contribution or indemnity between joint tort-feasors or their subrogees .....	62
5. In a motion for a directed verdict, all reasonable inferences are drawn in favor of the party against whom the motion is made .....	71
6. The contract between Bedal and Lumber Company does not indemnify the Lumber Company against damages it sustained by reason of the negligence of the Railroad Company .....	73
7. A contract will not be construed as one for indemnity, particularly against another's own negligence, unless such a construction is required by	

	Page
clear, explicit and unequivocal language in the contract .....	77
VI. Statement of facts (second appeal) .....	83
VII. Argument (second appeal) .....	87
1. The trial court erred in deciding that Section 5 of the lease agreement between the Railroads and the Lumber Company indemnified the Railroad against its own negligence .....	87
VIII. Conclusion .....	100
Appendix—The case of Booth-Kelly Lumber Co. v. The Southern Pacific Company supports the position of Bedal and not the position of the Lumber Company .....	i

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Allan v. Oregon Short Line Railroad Co., 60 Ida. 267, 90 P.2d 707 .....	72
Atlantic Consolidated Street Railroad Co. v. Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co., 107 Fed. 874 (Cir. Ct. N.D. Ga.) .....	66
American Surety Co. v. Singer Sewing Machine Co., 18 Fed. Sup. 750 (S.D. N.Y.) .....	39, 65
Booth-Kelly Lumber Co. v. The Southern Pacific Co., 183 F.2d 902 (9th Cir.) .....	31, 66, 67, 95, 97, 98, App. i-viii
Burchett v. Blackburne, 198 Ky. 304, 248 S.W. 853 .....	49
Burks v. Aldridge, 121 P. 2d 276 (Kans.) .....	83
Carson v. Talbot, 64 Ida. 198, 129 P.2d 901 .....	72
Chicago v. Robbins, 67 U.S. 298, 2 Black 418, 17 L.Ed. 298. .	55, 56
City of Lewiston v. Isaman, 19 Ida. 653, 115 P. 494 .....	48, 65
Cofax Corp. v. Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Co., 79 Fed. Sup. 842 (S.D. N.Y.) .....	53
Crawford v. Pope and Talbot, Inc., 206 F.2d 784 (3rd Cir.) .....	49, 76
Employers' Casualty Co. v. Howard P. Foley Co., Inc., 158 F.2d 363 (5th Cir.) .....	78
Employers' Liability Assurance Corp. v. Post & McCord, Inc., 286 N.Y. 266, 36 N.E. 2d 135 .....	79
Falk v. Crystall Hall, Inc., 105 N.Y. Sup. 2d 66 .....	68
Fidelity and Casualty Co. of New York v. Federal Express, 136 F.2d 35 (6th Cir.) .....	65
Foster v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co., 104 Fed. Sup. 491 (E.D. Pa.) .....	94
Glens Falls Indemnity Co. of Glens Falls, N.Y. v. Reimers, 176 Ore. 47, 155 P.2d 923 .....	94
Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. et al. v. Paulk, et al., 180 F.2d 79 (5th Cir.) .....	79
Hayward v. Yost, 72 Ida. 415, 242 P.2d 971 .....	72

	Pages
Hendrix v. City of Twin Falls, 54 Ida. 130, 29 P.2d 352 ..	72
Hobbs v. Union Pac. Railroad Co., 62 Ida. 58, 108 P.2d 841	72
Inashima v. Wardall (Wash.), 128 Wash. 617, 224 P. 379, 383 .....	48
In re Sharp, 15 Ida. 120, 96 P. 563 .....	57
Kay v. Pennsylvania Railway Co., 156 Ohio 503, 103 N.E. 2d 751 .....	78, 93
Martin et al. v. American Optical Co., 184 F.2d 528 (5th Cir.)	94
Massachusetts Bonding & Ins. Co. v. Dingle-Clark Co., 142 Ohio 346, 52 N.E. 2d 340 (Ohio) .....	65, 70
McCornick & Co. Bankers v. Tolmie Bros., 42 Ida. 1, 243 P. 355 .....	72
Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corp. v. Jansen, 203 F.2d 682 (8th Cir.) .....	90
Perry v. Payne, 217 P. 252, 262 A. 553.....	99
Robb v. Security Trust Co., 121 Fed. 460 (3rd Cir.).....	53
Seattle v. Northern Pacific Railroad Co., 47 Wash. 552, 92 P. 411 .....	48
Servel v. Corbett, 49 Ida. 536, 290 P. 200 .....	72
Sinclair Prairie Oil Co. v. Thornley, 127 F.2d 128 (10th (Cir.) .....	78, 80, 94
Smart et al. v. Morard, et al., 124 N.Y. Sup. 2d 634.....	76
Smith v. Marley, 39 Ida. 779, 230 P. 769.....	72
Southern Pacific Co. v. Layman, 173 Ore. 275, 145 P.2d 295 .....	97, 98
Southern Railroad Co. v. Coca Cola Bottling Co., 145 F.2d 304 (4th Cir.) .....	78, 94
Southwestern Railway Co. Acme Fast Freight, 193 Ga. 598, 19 S.E.2d 286 .....	48
Spaulding v. Parry Navigation Co., 90 Fed. Sup. 564 (U.S.D.C., S.D.N.Y.) .....	67
Stabile v. Vitullo, 112 N.Y. Sup. 2d 693 .....	67
Standard Acc. Ins. Co. of Detroit v. Sanco Piece Dye Works, 64 N.Y. Sup. 2d 585 (S.Ct. 1946) .....	68
Stearns v. Greggs, 62 Ida. 312, 111 P.2d 882 .....	72

	Pages
Taylor v. J. A. Jones Const. Co., 195 N.C. 30, 141 S.E. 492 .....	65, 68
U. S. Fidelity & Guarantee Co. v. Dawson Produce Co., 180 Okla. 119, 68 P.2d 105 (Okla.) .....	48
Washington Gas Light Co. v. The District of Columbia, 161 U.S. 316, 40 L. ed. 712, 16 S.Ct. 564 .....	46, 48, 55, 63
Westinghouse Electric Elevator Co. v. LaSalle Monroe Building Corp., 395 Ill. 429, 70 N.E.2d 604 (Ill.).....	79, 94

**Statutes and Texts**

34 A.L.R. 1429, Anno. ....	49
27 Am. Jur. 460, Sec. 9 .....	99
27 Am. Jur. 504, Sec. 27 .....	75
30 Amer. Jur. 951, Sec. 220 .....	37
30 Am. Jur. 970, Sec. 238 .....	48
17 C.J.S. 644, Sec. 262 .....	99
42 C.J.S. 613, Sec. 32 .....	54
42 C.J.S. 618, Sec. 32 (2) .....	48
<b>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:</b>	
Rule 14 (a) .....	3
Rule 36 .....	10
Rule 73 .....	5
51 Harvard Law Review, 100 (1943) .....	38
<b>Restatement, Judgments:.</b>	
Sec. 95 .....	66, 67, 68
Sec. 96 .....	54
Sec. 106 .....	52
Sec. 107 .....	40, 41, 42, 52
<b>Restatement, Restitution:</b>	
Sec. 94, p. 413 .....	47
Sec. 95; Reporter's Notes 152, 158.....	App. iii-iv-vii
Sec. 102 .....	65

	Pages
Title 28 U.S.C.A. 1291 .....	5
Title 28 U.S.C.A. 1294 .....	5
Title 28 U.S.C.A. 1332 .....	2
Title 28 U.S.C.A. 2107 .....	5
Title 33 U.S.C.A. 901 .....	50
Title 45 U.S.C.A. 51 .....	App. i
Title 45 U.S.C.A. 379, Sec. 53 .....	App. iv
35 Yale Law Journal, 607 (1926) .....	39
